

A120945
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Minnesota Break the Bonds Campaign, Bil'in Popular Committee Against the Wall and Settlements, Women Against Military Madness-Middle East Committee, Lucia Wilkes Smith, Margaret Sarfehjooy, Catharine Abbott, Barbara Hill, Polly Mann, Leona Ross, Sylvia Schwarz, Nadim Shamat, Sarah Martin, Robert Kosuth, Mary Eoloff, Nick Eoloff, Vern Simula, Cynthia Arnold, Newland F. Smith, III, Ronnie Barkan, Ofer Neiman, David Nir, Leehee Rothschild, Renen Raz, Dorothy Naor, Gal Lugassi, Boycott From Within, and David Boehnke,

Appellants,

vs.

Minnesota State Board of Investment,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

JORDAN S. KUSHNER
Attorney ID 219307
431 South 7th Street, Suite 2446
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 288-0545

BRUCE D. NESTOR
Attorney ID 318024
3547 Cedar Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
(612) 659-9019

PETER J. NICKITAS
Attorney ID 212313
431 South 7th Street, Suite 2446
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(651) 238-3445

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

LORI SWANSON
Minnesota Attorney General
Kristyn Anderson
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 757-1225

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Appellants Have Standing.....	12
II. Minn. Stat. § 11A.24 Does Not Authorize the SBI to Invest in Israel Bonds.....	15
III. Counts II and III Were Justiciable.....	25
A. Political Question Doctrine.....	25
B. Act of State Doctrine.....	30
IV. Counts II and III Sufficiently Stated Claims Upon Which Relief Could Have Been Granted.....	31
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amaya v. Stanolind Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 158 F.2d 554 (5 th Cir. 1947).....	29
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S.Ct. 555, 50 L.Ed.2d 450 (1977).....	14
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398, 84 S.Ct. 923, 11 L.Ed.2d 804 (1964).....	3, 30
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C.Cir., 2011).....	4, 34
<i>Doe v. Nestle</i> , 748 F.Supp.2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	37
<i>Doe 1 v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F.Supp.2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	31
<i>Donn v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , —F.Supp.2d—, 2012 WL 288500 (E.D. Pa.).....	26
<i>FC Investment Group LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Ford Motor Company ERISA Litigation</i> , 590 F.Supp.2d 883 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	30
<i>Froland v. Yamaha Motor Company, Ltd.</i> , 296 F.Supp2d 1004 (D.Minn. 2003).....	29
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	39

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557, 126 S.Ct. 2749, 165 L.Ed.2d 723 (2006).....	28
<i>In Re South African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F.Supp.2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	37
<i>In Re. Tanguay</i> , 427 B.R. 663, 671 (E.D. Tenn.).....	18
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 2009 WL 2487083 (D.Md. 2009).....	3, 30, 31
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244(2 nd Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 79 (2010).....	4, 33
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671F.3d 736 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 127 S.Ct. 1297, 164 L.Ed.2d 156 (2006).....	1, 14
<i>Zivotosky v. Clinton</i> , ---U.S.---, 132 S.Ct.1421, 182 L.Ed.2d 423 (2012).....	3, 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute (“ATS”) , 28 U.S. Code § 1350.....	29
---	----

STATE CASES

<i>Amaral v. St. Cloud Hospital</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379, (Minn. 1999).....	2, 16
<i>Bodah v. Lakeville Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 550 (Minn. 2003).....	32
<i>Cisar v. Slyter</i> , 812 N.W.2d 151 (Minn. App. 2012).....	22

<i>Citizens for Rule of Law v. Senate Committee on Rules and Administration, et al., 770 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. App. 2009)</i>	14
<i>City of Moorhead v. Red Valley Cooperative Power Association, 811 N.W.2d 151 (Minn. App. 2012)</i>	21
<i>Claim for Benefits by Meuleners, N.W.2d 121 (Minn. App. 2006)</i>	24
<i>Custom Ag Service of Montevideo, Inc. v. Comm’r of Rev., 728 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2007)</i>	2, 18
<i>Ehlert v. Graue, 195 N.W.2d 823, (Minn. 1972)</i>	22
<i>Emerson v. School Board of Independent School District 199, 809 N.W.2d 679 (Minn. 2012)</i>	16
<i>Goplen v. Olmsted County Support and Recovery Unit, 610 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. App. 2000)</i>	23
<i>Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes, N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008)</i>	32
<i>In re City of Redwood Falls, 756 N.W.2d 133 (Minn. App. 2008)</i>	24
<i>In re Custody of DTR, 796 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2011)</i>	12
<i>Interstate Power Company, Inc., v. Noble County Board of Commissioners, 617 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 2000)</i>	2
<i>Krueger v. Zeman, 781 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 2010)</i>	15
<i>KSTP-TV v. Ramsey County, 806 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 2011)</i>	2, 16, 20

<i>Lefto v. Hoggsbreath Enters., Inc.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 855 (Minn. 1998).....	23
<i>Look v. Pact Charter School</i> , 763 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. App. 2009).....	9
<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007).....	14
<i>Matthews v. Eichorn Motors, Inc.</i> , 800 N.W.2d 823 (Minn. App. 2011).....	33
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 808 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2011).....	25
<i>McKee v. Likins</i> , 261 N.W.2d 566 (1977).....	1, 13
<i>Minnesota Canal & Power Co. v. Pratt</i> , 101 Minn. 197, 112 N.W. 395 (Minn. 1907).....	29
<i>Olson v. State</i> , 742 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. App. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Rockne v. Olson</i> , 191 Minn. 310, 254 N.W. 5 (Minn. 1934).....	12, 29
<i>Roehrdanz v. Brill</i> , 682 N.W.2d 626 (Minn. 2004).....	22
<i>Sayer v. Minnesota Department of Transportation</i> , 769 N.W. 2d 305 (Minn. App. 2009); aff'd, 790 N.W.2d 151 (Minn. Oct 28, 2010).....	1, 13
<i>Schatz v. Interfaith Care Center</i> , 811 N.W.2d 643(Minn. 2012).....	15
<i>State by Humphrey v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 551 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. 1996).....	1, 14

<i>St. Otto’s Home v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Services,</i> 437 N.W.2d 35 (Minn. 1989).....	2, 24
<i>Thompson v. Commissioner of Public Safety,</i> 567 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. App. 1997).....	17
<i>Twin Ports Convalescent, Inc. v. Minn. State Bd. Of Health,</i> 257 N.W.2d 343 (Minn. 1977).....	24
<i>Welfare of R.S. and L.S.,</i> 805 N.W.2d 44 (Minn. 2011).....	21

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 11A.24.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 11A.243.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 11A.244.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 356A.02.....	6, 13
Minn. Stat. § 356A.04.....	6, 12, 13
Minn. Stat. § 356A.05.....	6, 13, 28, 29
Minn. Stat. § 356A.09.....	12, 28
Minn. Stat. § 356A.12.....	28
Minn. Stat. § 645.08(3).....	7, 22
Minn. Stat. § 645.26(1).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Minnesota Constitution, Article XI, § 8.....	5
--	---

COURT RULES

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02(e).....31

MISCELLANEOUS

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian
Persons in Time of War (“Fourth Geneva Convention”).....3, 28, 29, 32

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 876(b).....33, 34, 35, 38
